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Family of William Bremner and Christy Esslemont, Monquhitter, ABD    December 2nd, 2015 
 

 
 

 
Generation One 

 
1. William Bremner #3141, b. c 1765 ? in Monquhitter?, ABD, SCT. 
 
 He married Chirsty Esslement #3142, 02 September 1787 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT,1 b. c 1765 ? in ABD ?? 
  
 Chirsty: (speculative). 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. William Bremner #2453 b. September 1788. 
 
    3. ii. Margaret Bremner #3146 b. July 1792. 
 
    4. iii. George Bremner #3144 b. February 1795. 
 
    5. iv. James Bremner #3145 b. January 1798. 
 
    6. v. Alexander Bremner #3143 b. October 1804. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. William Bremner #2453, b. September 1788 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT,2 baptized 07 September 1788 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT,1 d. 26 
December 1873 in Badentyre, Monquhitter, ABD, SCT,3 occupation Farmer of 30 acres. 

  
  
 1841-71: Lived at Badentyre, Monquhitter, ABD. 
 
 He married Margaret Sharp #2454, 28 August 1825 in Monquhitter; 08 SEP 1825 Forglen, BAN,1 b. c 1797 in Forglen, BAN, SCT,4 (daughter 

of George Sharp #14215 [Crofter] and Jane Grant #14216), d. 02 November 1874 in Badentyre, Monquhitter, ABD, SCT.5 
 
    Children: 
 
    7. i. Margaret Bremner (or Sharp) #2462 b. 24 March 1822. 
 
    8. ii. William Brebner #2463 b. 20 May 1826. 
 
    9. iii. Alexander Bremner #2455 b. 27 March 1828. 
 
    10. iv. George Brebner #2458 b. 09 December 1829. 
 
    11. v. James Bremner #2442 b. 1827/1831. 
 
    12. vi. Jane Bremner #2461 b. 10 May 1833. 
 
    13. vii. Frances Bremner #2457 b. 15 July 1834. 
 
    14. viii. Ann Bremner #2456 b. 02 May 1836. 
 
    15. ix. Helen Bremner #2459 b. 05 July 1837. 
 
    16. x. Isobel Bremner #2460 b. 10 September 1840. 
 
3. Margaret Bremner #3146, b. July 1792 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT, baptized 20 July 1792 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT.1 
 
 She married James Still #14544, 29 August 1818 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT.6 
 
    Children: 
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    17. i. William Still #14545. 
 
4. George Bremner #3144, b. February 1795 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT,7 baptized 22 February 1795 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT,1 d. 09 April 

1869 in Cairns of Methlick, ABD, SCT,8 occupation Carpenter/Farmer of 25. 
  
  
 1837: Is this the same George witness at marriage of Alexander BREMNER and Ann COPLAND in London, 1835? 
 1851: Residence, Cairns, Methlick, ABD. 
 
 He married Jane Bruce #3147, b. c 1793 in Fyvie, ABD, SCT,9 (daughter of Alexander Bruce #4727 and Jane Bean #4728), d. 28 December 

1884 in Fyvie, ABD, SCT,10 buried in Fyvie, ABD, SCT. 
  
 Jane: residence Auchreddie, New Deer. 
 
    Children: 
 
    18. i. Jane Bremner #4726 b. 10 January 1822. 
 
    19. ii. Helen Bremner #3149 b. April 1827. 
 
    20. iii. Margaret Bremner #3148 b. November 1829. 
 
    21. iv. Alexander Bremner #2389 b. July 1835. 
 
5. James Bremner #3145, b. January 1798 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT, baptized 06 January 1798 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT.1 
6. Alexander Bremner #3143, b. October 1804 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT, baptized 20 October 1804 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT,1 occupation 

Baker? 
  
 Could this be the Alexander BREMNER who was a baker in Islington; note the family connection with his daughter Louisa and this family... and 

note also that a George BREMNER was a witness at his marriage to Ann COPLAND in 1835. 
  
 

Generation Three 
 

7. Margaret Bremner (or Sharp) #2462, b. 24 March 1822 in Forglen, BAN, SCT,11 occupation 1892 Domestic Servant, d. 09 March 1896 in 
Gordon Row, Dyce, ABD, SCT,12 buried in Kintore Kirkyard, ABD, SCT.13 

  
  
 1892: Residence when married: Woodland Croft, Dyce, ABD. 
 
 She married (1) James Barber #8798, in (no OPRI record). 
 
    Children: 
 
    22. i. Alexander Barber #8799 b. 18 October 1847. 
 
 She married (2) Robert Spence #61291, 12 July 1879 in Parish Church, Dyce, ABD, SCT,14 b. c 1840 (son of James Spence #61292 [Crofter] 

and Mary Wilson #61293), occupation Railway Surfaceman, d. 24 July 1892 in Monymusk, ABD, SCT, buried in Kintore Kirkyard, ABD,  
SCT.13 

  
 Robert: 
 1892: Residence when married: Little Kinaldie, Dyce, ABD. 
 
8. William Brebner #2463, b. 20 May 1826 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT,15 d. 25 March 1902 in Easter Badentyre, Monquhitter, ABD, SCT,16 

occupation Farmer of 66 acres. 
  
  
 1881: Lived at Easter Badentyre, Monquhitter with family, sister Ann, brother George (all ages 5 years less than birth!) and niece Margaret 

PATERSON (12, b ABD Monquhitter). 
 1871: Lived at Badentyre, Monquhitter, ABD. 
 1902: Left estate of 388/10/6 GBP to widow. 
 
 He married Hellen (Nellie) Murdoch #3455, 30 March 1872 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT,17 b. c 1845 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT,18 (daughter of 

Charles Murdoch #13562 [Farmer] and Margaret Craig #13563), d. 18 October 1928 in Royal Infirmary, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.19 
  
 Hellen: 
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 1928: Usual residence at death: Badentyre, Turriff, ABD. 
 
    Children: 
 
    23. i. William Brebner #3456 b. 02 June 1872. 
 
    24. ii. George Brebner #3457 b. 1875. 
 
9. Alexander Bremner #2455, b. 27 March 1828 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT,1 d. 12 November 1902 in Head of Yards, Banff, BAN, SCT,20 

occupation Farm Labourer/Gardener. 
  
  
 1851: Lived at Head of Methlick; Elspet COOPER, Head, 
 1870: Lived at Sandyhill, Banff at time of marriage. 
 1881: At Colleanord Nursery, Banff with wife (no children). 
 1891-1901: At Montcoffer Cottage, Alvah (King Edward) with wife. 
 1902: Occupation "Market Gardener" at time of death. 
 
 He married Ann Wright #13285, 04 June 1870 in Boyndie, BAN, SCT,21 b. c 1850 in Alvah, BAN, SCT,22 (daughter of John Wright #13286 

[Farm Servant] and Charlotte Carnegie #13287), d. 06 May 1917 in Upper Warylip, Boyndie, BAN, SCT.23 
  
 Ann: lived at Ordens, Boyndie at time of marriage. 
 
10. George Brebner #2458, b. 09 December 1829 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT,24 d. 27 December 1904 in Badentyre, Monquhitter, ABD, SCT,25 

occupation Farm Servant, never married. 
  
  
 1881-1901: Lived with brother William at Easter Badentyre, Monquhitter; unmarried. 
  
11. James Bremner #2442, b. 1827/1831 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT,26 baptized 10 May 1831 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT,1 d. 07 March 1913 in 

22 William Street, Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,27 buried in Allenvale Cemetery, Aberdeen, ABD,28 occupation Agricultural 
labourer/Carter/Gardener. 

  
  
 1841: Lived with George WILSON at Badentyre, Monquhitter. 
 1862: Residence Mains of Tollo, Inverkeithny at time of marriage. 
 1871: Lived at Head of Mettilick (sic) with family. 
 1881: With family at  Cairnfechel, Udny, ABD. 
 1891: Lived with family a 25 Baker Street, Aberdeen. 
 1901: Lived 37 Rosemount Viaduct, Aberdeen. 
 
 He married Sarah Middleton #2443, 14 June 1862 in Turriff, ABD, SCT,29 b. c 1838 in Methlick, ABD, SCT (daughter of George Middleton 

#13109 [Agricultural Labourer] and Elizabeth Naughton #13110), d. 15 April 1914 in Aberdeen Rubislaw, ABD, SCT,30 buried in Allenvale 
Cemetery, ABD, SCT.31 

  
 Sarah: 
 1862: Residence Methlick at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    25. i. Margaret Bremner #2449 b. 09 May 1863. 
 
    26. ii. James Bremner #2448 b. 12 February 1865. 
 
    27. iii. Alexander Bremner #2447 b. 17 February 1867. 
 
    28. iv. Mary Ann Gordon Bremner #2450 b. 02 October 1869. 
 
    29. v. Isabella Bremner #2444 b. 11 May 1871. 
 
    30. vi. William Bremner #2445 b. 06 July 1873. 
 
    31. vii. George Bremner #2446 b. 10 October 1874. 
 
    32. viii. George Ligertwood Bremner #15825 b. 1875. 
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    33. ix. John Bremner #2452 b. 1878. 
 
    34. x. Andrew Morrison Bremner #2451 b. 1880. 
 
    35. xi. Eliza Jane Bremner #6903 b. 1882. 
 
    36. xii. Robina Spence Bremner #6902 b. 1884. 
 
12. Jane Bremner #2461, b. 10 May 1833 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT,1 d. 16 January 1895 in Little Hilton, Turriff, ABD, SCT.32 
  
 1851 Banff Alvah census with sister Frances. 
 
 She married James Elder #13068, 07 March 1857 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT,33 b. c 1835 (son of Alexander Elder #13069 and Elizabeth 

Anton #13070), occupation Farm Servant 1857. 
 
    Children: 
 
    37. i. James Elder #27717 b. 03 February 1861. 
 
    38. ii. Elspet Elder #27719 b. 19 March 1865. 
 
    39. iii. Isabella Elder #27718 b. 09 August 1868. 
 
13. Frances Bremner #2457, b. 15 July 1834 in Cumineston, Monquhitter, ABD, SCT,34 d. 1922 in Aberdeen St. Machar, ABD, SCT.35 
  
  
 1851: Lived with sister Jean in Alvah, BAN.; also seems to have been enumerated as House Servant to George RAE at Berbithill, Alvah, BAN. 
 
 She married (1) (unidentified) #59935. 
 
    Children: 
 
    40. i. Jane Bremner #59936 b. 26 June 1855. 
 
 She married (2) William Polson #13559, 13 December 1856 in Marnoch, BAN, SCT,36 b. c 1828 in Forgue, ABD, SCT,37 (son of David 

Polson #13560 [Crofter] and May Ferguson #13561), occupation Agricultural Labourer. 
  
 William: lived in Ordiquhill at time of marriage. 1861: lived at Bush?, Auchterless, ABD, SCT with family. 
 
    Children: 
 
    41. ii. John Polson #36461 b. c 1855. 
 
    42. iii. Helen Polson #3753 b. 11 March 1857. 
 
    43. iv. Elizabeth Polson #18074 b. 19 May 1859. 
 
    44. v. (unidentified) Polson #18075 b. 01 July 1862. 
 
    45. vi. Isabella Polson #18076 b. 13 June 1863. 
 
    46. vii. William Bremner Polson #18081 b. 16 November 1865. 
 
    47. viii. George Polson #18077 b. 18 January 1867. 
 
    48. ix. Alexander Polson #18080 b. 15 May 1869. 
 
    49. x. Maria Polson #18078 b. 13 January 1872. 
 
    50. xi. Jean Polson #18079 b. 12 August 1874. 
 
14. Ann Bremner #2456, b. 02 May 1836 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT,15 d. 05 June 1921 in Easter Badentyre, Monquhitter, ABD, SCT,38 buried 

08 June 1921 in Turriff Cemetery, ABD, SCT,39 occupation Servant 1881-1901. 
  
  
 1881-1901: Lived with William and George at Easter Badentyre; unmarried. 
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 She married (unidentified) #17731. 
 
    Children: 
 
    51. i. (unidentified) Bremner #14543 b. 17 August 1860. 
 
15. Helen Bremner #2459, b. 05 July 1837 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT,40 d. 22 May 1925 in 104 George St., Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.41 
  
 1861: Lived in Turriff, ABD with son George; husband not at home during census. 
 
 She married George Lobban #19226, 05 June 1858 in Turriff, ABD, SCT,42 b. c 1836 in Marnoch, BAN, SCT,43 (son of George Lobban 

#19227 [Agricultural Labourer] and Isabella Scott #19228), d. after 1901, occupation Cooper, Journeyman*. 
  
 George: 1861: * Farm Labourer 1871: * Worked as Railway Labourer; lived at Hill of Smiddyseat, Turriff with family. 1881: Family lived in 

Aberdeen; George employed again as Cooper. 1891: Lived at 47 Loch St., Aberdeen. General Cooper. 1901: Lived at 110 George St., 
Aberdeen with family. 

 
    Children: 
 
    52. i. George Cruickshank Lobban #53796 b. 10 August 1859. 
 
    53. ii. William Lobban #53797 b. 03 August 1861. 
 
    54. iii. Isabella Lobban #53794 b. 06 October 1863. 
 
    55. iv. John Winton Lobban #53798 b. 08 March 1867. 
 
    56. v. Helen Lobban #53795 b. 02 August 1869. 
 
    57. vi. Elspet Lobban #53799 b. c 1872. 
 
    58. vii. James Lobban #53800 b. c 1876. 
 
    59. viii. Maggie A. Lobban #53801 b. c 1878. 
 
    60. ix. Jane Lobban #53802 b. c 1881. 
 
    61. x. Alexander Lobban #53803 b. c 1884. 
 
16. Isobel Bremner #2460, b. 10 September 1840 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT,15 d. 14 February 1863 in Aberdeen Royal Infirmary, Aberdeen, 

ABD,44 occupation Domestic Servant. 
  
  
 1863: Lived Victoria St., Aberdeen at time of death. 
  
17. William Still #14545, baptized 15 October 1818 in Turriff, ABD, SCT. 
18. Jane Bremner #4726, b. 10 January 1822 in Fyvie, ABD, SCT,1 d. 12 June 1836 in Methlick, ABD, SCT.45 
19. Helen Bremner #3149, b. April 1827 in Methlick, ABD, SCT, baptized 06 April 1827 in Methlick, ABD, SCT,1 d. 22 January 1865 in Cairns, 

Methlick, ABD, SCT.46 
  
  
 1851 census lists relationship as "wife's cousin"? Verify that Helen is a daughter. 
 
 She married Andrew Morrison #3151, 10 June 1849 in Methlick, ABD, SCT,1 b. c 1820 in Auchterless, ABD, SCT,7 occupation 

Carpenter/Farmer. 
  
 Andrew: 
 1851-61: Lived at Haddo, Methlick with family. 
 1871: Farmed at Cairns, Methlick with second wife and two children. 
 
    Children: 
 
    62. i. Jane Morrison #3152 b. c 1851. 
 
    63. ii. George B. Morrison #51771 b. c 1852. 
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    64. iii. Alexander Morrison #51769 b. 04 March 1854. 
 
    65. iv. Helen Morrison #51772 b. c 1856. 
 
    66. v. Mary Morrison #51768 b. 22 December 1859. 
 
    67. vi. Margaret Morrison #51770 b. 20 March 1864. 
 
20. Margaret Bremner,47 #3148, b. November 1829 in Methlick, ABD, SCT,7 baptized 30 November 1829 in Methlick, ABD, SCT,1 d. 07 

December 1916 in Netherton, Auchreddie, New Deer, ABD, SCT.48 
  
  
 1851: Lived with family. 
 
 She married Andrew Brown #14194, 01 August 1854 in Methlick, ABD, SCT,49 b. c 1832 in Logie Buchan?, ABD, SCT,50 d. 13 July 1894 in 

New Deer, ABD, SCT,47 occupation Blacksmith/Farmer. 
  
 Andrew: 
 Andrew was informant  at sister-in-law Helen's death. 
 1871: Lived in the Village of Methlick, Blacksmith farming 5 acres employing 1 man. 
 
    Children: 
 
    68. i. Mary Brown #27715 b. c 1855. 
 
    69. ii. George Brown #27708 b. 14 February 1857. 
 
    70. iii. Jane Brown #27710 b. 16 February 1859. 
 
    71. iv. Jane Brown #27709 b. 24 July 1860. 
 
    72. v. Andrew Brown #27713 b. 11 April 1862. 
 
    73. vi. John Brown #27712 b. 07 June 1864. 
 
    74. vii. Helen Brown #27707 b. 01 June 1866. 
 
    75. viii. Elspet Brown #27711 b. 18 December 1867. 
 
    76. ix. Annie Brown #27714 b. 31 October 1870. 
 
21. Alexander Bremner #2389, b. July 1835 in Methlick, ABD, SCT, baptized 21 July 1835 in Methlick, ABD, SCT,1 occupation 

Schoolmaster/Minister, d. 03 December 1911 in Fyvie, ABD, SCT,51 buried in Fyvie Churchyard, ABD, SCT.52 
  
  
 Monumental inscription states that he was teacher in Fyvie for 52 years. 
 1861: Lived with parents in Methlick, ABD. 
 1871: Not with family, visiting Margaret STEWART at The Manse, King Edward, ABD. 
 
 He married Louisa  Bremner #2390, 09 June 1864 in St. Pancras, Old Church, LND, ENG,53 b. 3Q 1842 in St. Pancras, LND, ENG,54 

(daughter of Alexander Bremner #19367 [Baker] and Ann Copland #19368), d. 21 December 1931 in Fyvie, ABD, SCT.55 
  
 Louisa: 
 1851: Not with family at census?? 
 
    Children: 
 
    77. i. Louisa Jane  Bremner #2395 b. 15 May 1865. 
 
    78. ii. Annie Bremner #2391 b. 04 July 1866. 
 
    79. iii. Alexander George Bremner #2401 b. 19 February 1868. 
 
    80. iv. Jessie Bremner #2394 b. 20 April 1869. 
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    81. v. Rose Emmeline Bremner #2396 b. 23 July 1873. 
 
    82. vi. Frank Bremner #11924 b. 1875. 
 
    83. vii. Gertrude Bremner #2392 b. c 1876. 
 
    84. viii. Herbert Arthur Bremner #2393 b. c 1877. 
 
    85. ix. Edgar Bremner #11925 b. 1880. 
 
    86. x. Ernest Bremner #11926 b. 1880. 
 
 

Generation Four 
 

22. Alexander Barber #8799, b. 18 October 1847 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT.56 
  
 Verify that this is the grandson staying at Badentire in 1861... 
  
23. William Brebner #3456, b. 02 June 1872 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT,57 d. 1953 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT.58 
24. George Brebner #3457, b. 1875 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT,59 occupation Horseman 1901. 
  
  
  
 1901: Lived at Badentyre, Turriff with family. 
 1911: Lived in Forglen, BAN. 
 
 He married Catherine Reid #15835, 16 June 1900 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT,60 b. c 1879 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT.61 
  
 Catherine: 
 1923: Informant at mother-in-law Helen's death. Residence: Burnside Cottage, Elgin, MOR. 
 
    Children: 
 
    87. i. Helen Brebner #15836 b. 1900. 
 
    88. ii. Catherine Mary Bremner #43736 b. 27 October 1901. 
 
    89. iii. Gertrude Annie  (Gertie) Bremner #27651 b. 03 January 1904. 
 
    90. iv. Emma Bremner #32414 b. 17 December 1905. 
 
    91. v. Agnes Bremner #56892 b. 1908. 
 
    92. vi. Georgina Bremner #53109 b. 26 December 1916. 
 
25. Margaret Bremner #2449, b. 09 May 1863 in Turriff, ABD, SCT,62 occupation Housemaid 1881. 
  
 1881: Housemaid to William WALKER at Tillynaud, Udny. 1889: Lived at 25 Baker St., Aberdeen at time of marriage. 
 
 She married John Pinkerton Lyon #24024, 31 December 1889 in 25 Baker Street, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,63 b. 02 February 1861 in Newton, 

MLN, SCT,64 (son of Duncan Lyon #24025 [Railway Guard] and Catherine Steedman #24026), occupation Railway Guard. 
  
 John: 1889: Lived at Edmonstone, Newton at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    93. i. Duncan Lyon #47484 b. c 1891. 
 
    94. ii. Sarah Lyon #47485 b. c 1892. 
 
    95. iii. James Lyon #47486 b. c 1899. 
 
26. James Bremner #2448, b. 12 February 1865 in Turriff, ABD, SCT,62 occupation Farm servant. 
  
 1881: Servant to Robert SMITH at Boggieshalloch, Turriff, ABD. 
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27. Alexander Bremner #2447, b. 17 February 1867 in Turriff, ABD, SCT,62 occupation Farm servant. 
  
 1881: Servant to Alexander CLARK at Aullaithers Farm, Fintray, ABD. 
  
28. Mary Ann Gordon Bremner #2450, b. 02 October 1869 in Turriff, ABD, SCT.62 
  
  
 1917: Informant at father's death in Edinburgh, MLN. 
 
 She married Andrew Basley Archibald #57427, 1916 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.65 
 
29. Isabella Bremner #2444, b. 11 May 1871 in Methlick, ABD, SCT,62 d. 16 May 1907 in Aberdeen,66 buried in Allenvale Cemetery, Aberdeen, 

ABD, SCT,67 occupation Stocking Machine Knitter. 
 
 She married James Rettie #18092, 1906 in Aberdeen St. Machar, ABD, SCT.68 
 
30. William Bremner #2445, b. 06 July 1873 in Methlick, ABD, SCT,62 occupation Licensed Grocer 1901. 
  
 1901: Lived North High St., Portsoy, BAN 
 1904: Informant at brother George's death. Lived at 3 North High St., Portsoy, BAN. 
 1913: Divorced, (NAS ref. CS255/14). 
 
 He married Mary Ann Findlay #18486, 1897 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,69 b. 02 January 1874 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT,70 

(daughter of Alexander Findlay #18483 [Carter (Master) 1901] and Helen Smith #18484), occupation Stocking Machinist. 
  
 Mary: Mary Ann was divorced from William in 1913. 1912: Lived at 25 Summerfield Terrace, Aberdeen at time of second marriage. 
 
31. George Bremner #2446, b. 10 October 1874 in Methlick, Old Meldrum, ABD, SCT,71 d. 10 October 1874 in Haddo, Methlick, ABD, SCT.72 
32. George Ligertwood Bremner #15825, b. 1875 in Old Meldrum, ABD, SCT,73 d. 25 February 1904 in 37 Rosemount Viaduct, Aberdeen, 

ABD, SCT,74 buried in Allenvale Cemetery, Aberdeen, ABD,75 occupation Stonecutter. 
  
 Died at 37 Rosemount Viaduct, Aberdeen. 
  
33. John Bremner #2452, b. 1878 in Udny, ABD, SCT,76 occupation Stone Cutter. 
  
 1908: Lived at 20 Watson St., Aberdeen at time of marriage. 1929: Lived at 39 Rosemount Place, Aberdeen at time of second marriage. 
 
 He married (1) Jessie Roger Longmuir #24867, 19 June 1908 in 39 Rosemount Place, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,77 b. c 1879,78 (daughter of 

James Peat Longmuir #24868 [Flax Mill Overseer] and Margaret Brown #24869), d. 27 January 1926 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.79 
  
 Jessie: 1908: Lived at 39 Rosemount Place, Aberdeen at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    96. i. John Lyon Bremner #33314 b. 19 June 1909. 
 
    97. ii. Margaret Sarah Bremner #33316 b. 29 April 1911. 
 
 He married (2) Annabella Sim #38987, 13 June 1929 in 54 Castle St., Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,80 b. c 1894,81 (daughter of Andrew Sim #38988 

[Sailmaker] and Mary Reid #38989), occupation Housekeeper. 
  
 Annabella: 1929: Lived at43 King St., Peterhead, ABD at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    98. iii. Sheila Margaret Bremner #38997 b. 20 May 1930. 
 
34. Andrew Morrison Bremner #2451, b. 1880 in Udny, ABD, SCT,82 d. 1954 in Busby, LKS, SCT,83 occupation Grocer 1901. 
  
  
 1911: Lived with parents in Aberdeen, ABD 
 1916: Worked as Barman in Public House at time of marriage, lived at 59 Baker St., Aberdeen. 
 
 He married Margaret Craigmyle #15824, 07 March 1916 in Aberdeen Rubislaw, ABD, SCT,84 b. c 1894,85 (daughter of Charles Craigmyle 

#33461 [General Carter] and Jane Cruickshank #33462), d. 1962 in Glasgow Cathcart, LKS, SCT,86 occupation Cashier, Picture House. 
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 Margaret: 
 1916: Lived at 7 Eden Place, Aberdeen at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    99. i. James Craigmyle Bremner #33460 b. 15 April 1913. 
 
35. Eliza Jane Bremner #6903, b. 1882 in Udny, ABD, SCT,87 occupation Stocking Machine Knitter, occupation 1909 Domestic. 
  
  
 1909: Lived in Worcester, MA when married. 
 
 She married William Gray MacKenzie #68566, 15 December 1909 in Worcester, MA, USA,88 b. c 1874 in Scotland,89 (son of James 

MacKenzie #68567 and Mary MacKenzie #68568), occupation 1909 Combmaker, Foreman. 
  
 William: 
 1909: Lived in Worcester, MA when married. 
 
36. Robina Spence Bremner #6902, b. 1884 in Newhills, ABD, SCT,90 d. 1951 in New Machar, ABD, SCT.91 
  
  
 1911: :Lived in New Machar, ABD. 
  
37. James Elder #27717, b. 03 February 1861 in Turriff, ABD, SCT.92 
38. Elspet Elder #27719, b. 19 March 1865 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT.92 
39. Isabella Elder #27718, b. 09 August 1868 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT.92 
40. Jane Bremner #59936, b. 26 June 1855 in Blackhill, Boyndie, BAN, SCT.93 
  
  
 1855: Was born in the house of William POLSON, Blackhill, Boyndie, and may be his daughter, although the birth certificate leaves the 

father's name blank. 
  
41. John Polson #36461, b. c 1855 in Boyndie, BAN, SCT.37 
42. Helen Polson #3753, b. 11 March 1857 in Fordyce/Boyndie BAN, SCT.94 
 
 She married David Walker Brebner #3067, 1880 in Aberdeen Old Machar, ABD, SCT,95 b. June 1851 in Banchory Devenick, KCD, SCT 

(son of John Brebner #3064 [Agricultural Labourer] and Jane Morrison #3063), baptized 08 June 1851 in Banchory Devenick, KCD, SCT,1 
d. 25 February 1918 in East Peterculter, ABD, SCT,96 occupation Jobbing Gardener, 1901. 

  
 David: 
 1871: Farm Servant to William SMITH at Letterbeg, Strachan. 
 1884: Informant at mother's death. 
 1901: Family lived at 15 Nellfield Place, Aberdeen 
 1918: Died at 561 Great Western Road, Aberdeen. 
 
    Children: 
 
    100. i. Wilhelmina Bremner #3754 b. 1880. 
 
    101. ii. Helen Christina Bremner #3755 b. 1884. 
 
    102. iii. Fanny Isabel/Jane Bremner #3756 b. c 1886. 
 
    103. iv. Mary Ann Bremner #3757 b. 1888. 
 
    104. v. Maria Polson Bremner #3758 b. 1890. 
 
    105. vi. David Walker Bremner #3759 b. 1892. 
 
    106. vii. Ina Ross Bremner #18082 b. 1894. 
 
    107. viii. William Alexander Bremner #18083 b. 1895. 
 
    108. ix. Hilda Clark Bremner #18084 b. 1898. 
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    109. x. Alexander Polson Bremner #18072 b. 24 March 1899. 
 
43. Elizabeth Polson #18074, b. 19 May 1859 in Auchterless, ABD, SCT.40 
44. (unidentified) Polson #18075, b. 01 July 1862 in Aberdeen Old Machar, ABD, SCT.40 
45. Isabella Polson #18076, b. 13 June 1863 in Aberdeen Old Machar, ABD, SCT.40 
46. William Bremner Polson #18081, b. 16 November 1865 in Aberdeen Old Machar, ABD, SCT.40 
47. George Polson #18077, b. 18 January 1867 in Aberdeen Old Machar, ABD, SCT.40 
48. Alexander Polson #18080, b. 15 May 1869 in Nigg, KCD, SCT.40 
49. Maria Polson #18078, b. 13 January 1872 in Nigg, KCD, SCT.40 
50. Jean Polson #18079, b. 12 August 1874 in Nigg, KCD, SCT.40 
51. (unidentified) Bremner #14543, b. 17 August 1860 in Badentyre, Monquhitter, ABD,97 d. 18 August 1860 in Badentyre, Monquhitter, ABD, 

SCT,98 buried in Monquhitter Churchyard, ABD, SCT. 
  
 child lived 21 hours. 
  
52. George Cruickshank Lobban #53796, b. 10 August 1859 in Turriff, ABD, SCT,99 occupation Railway Servant 1881. 
53. William Lobban #53797, b. 03 August 1861 in Turriff, ABD, SCT.99 
54. Isabella Lobban #53794, b. 06 October 1863 in Maryfield, Turriff, ABD, SCT,100 occupation Flaxmill Worker 1881. 
 
 She married John Wyness #53804, 29 December 1882 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,100 b. c 1859 in Rayne, ABD, SCT,101 (son of William 

Wyness #53805 and Mary Mann #53806), occupation Furnaceman, Hammerman. 
  
 John: 1901: Shipyard Labourer; lived at 1 Seamount Place, Aberdeen with family. 
 
    Children: 
 
    110. i. Helen Wyness #53816 b. c 1881. 
 
    111. ii. John Wyness #53817 b. c 1884. 
 
    112. iii. Mary M. Wyness #53818 b. c 1886. 
 
    113. iv. George Lobban Wyness #53807 b. 13 April 1889. 
 
    114. v. William L. Wyness #53819 b. c 1891. 
 
    115. vi. Elspet L. Wyness #53820 b. c 1893. 
 
    116. vii. Jane F. Wyness #53821 b. c 1895. 
 
    117. viii. Janet C. Wyness #53822 b. c 1898. 
 
    118. ix. Maggie A. Wyness #53823 b. 1901. 
 
55. John Winton Lobban #53798, b. 08 March 1867 in Turriff, ABD, SCT.99 
56. Helen Lobban #53795, b. 02 August 1869 in Turriff, ABD, SCT,102 occupation Top Weaver 1891. 
57. Elspet Lobban #53799, b. c 1872 in Turriff, ABD, SCT, occupation Top Weaver 1891. 
58. James Lobban #53800, b. c 1876 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.103 
59. Maggie A. Lobban #53801, b. c 1878 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.104 
60. Jane Lobban #53802, b. c 1881 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,104 occupation Envelope Gummer 1901. 
61. Alexander Lobban #53803, b. c 1884 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,104 occupation Printer Compositor 1901. 
62. Jane Morrison #3152, b. c 1851 in Methlick, ABD, SCT.105 
63. George B. Morrison #51771, b. c 1852 in Methlick, ABD, SCT.106 
64. Alexander Morrison #51769, b. 04 March 1854 in Methlick, ABD, SCT,107 baptized 12 May 1854 in Methlick, ABD, SCT.107 
  
 1871: Lived with family at Cairns, Methlick, ABD. 
  
65. Helen Morrison #51772, b. c 1856 in Methlick, ABD, SCT.106 
  
 1871: Lived with family at Cairns, Methlick, ABD. 
  
66. Mary Morrison #51768, b. 22 December 1859 in Methlick, ABD, SCT.107 
67. Margaret Morrison #51770, b. 20 March 1864 in Methlick, ABD, SCT.107 
68. Mary Brown #27715, b. c 1855 in Methlick, ABD, SCT.108 
69. George Brown #27708, b. 14 February 1857 in Methlick, ABD, SCT.92 
70. Jane Brown #27710, b. 16 February 1859 in Methlick, ABD, SCT,92 d. infancy. 
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71. Jane Brown #27709, b. 24 July 1860 in Methlick, ABD, SCT.92 
72. Andrew Brown #27713, b. 11 April 1862 in Methlick, ABD, SCT.92 
73. John Brown #27712, b. 07 June 1864 in Methlick, ABD, SCT.50 
74. Helen Brown #27707, b. 01 June 1866 in Methlick, ABD, SCT.92 
75. Elspet Brown #27711, b. 18 December 1867 in Methlick, ABD, SCT.92 
 
 She married Andrew Watt #53439, 27 March 1889 in New Deer, ABD, SCT,47 b. 14 September 1864 in New Deer, ABD, SCT,47 d. 10 

January 1954 in New Deer, ABD, SCT.47 
 
    Children: 
 
    119. i. Edith Elsie Watt #53440. 
 
76. Annie Brown #27714, b. 31 October 1870 in Methlick, ABD, SCT.92 
77. Louisa Jane  Bremner #2395, b. 15 May 1865 in Fyvie, ABD, SCT,62 d. 28 April 1952 in 16 Rubislaw Terrace, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.109 
  
  
 1911: Informant at father's death in Fyvie, ABD 
  
78. Annie Bremner #2391, b. 04 July 1866 in Fyvie, ABD, SCT,62 d. 27 January 1949 in Hull, YKS, ENG,109 occupation Teacher. 
  
  
 1901: Lived at 8 Alexandra Avenue, Kingston-upon-Hull with children and domestic servant angelica WALLER. Teacher of Cookery School. 
 
 She married Edward Freeborough #11927, b. c 1870,110 d. 2Q 1900 in Sculcoates, YKS, ENG.111 
 
    Children: 
 
    120. i. Edward A. Freeborough #46587 b. c 1897. 
 
    121. ii. Malcolm Freeborough #46588 b. 1900. 
 
79. Alexander George Bremner #2401, b. 19 February 1868 in Fyvie, ABD, SCT,112 d. 25 January 1874 in Fyvie, ABD, SCT.113 
80. Jessie Bremner #2394, b. 20 April 1869 in Fyvie, ABD, SCT,62 d. 08 March 1914 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,109 buried in Fyvie Kirkyard. 
81. Rose Emmeline Bremner #2396, b. 23 July 1873 in Fyvie, ABD, SCT,62 d. 18 March 1953 in Hull, YKS, ENG,114 never married. 
  
  
 Estate Effects: £4410/14s/1d; probated to National Provincial Bank Limited. 
  
82. Frank Bremner #11924, b. 1875 in Fyvie, ABD, SCT,115 d. in infancy. 
83. Gertrude Bremner #2392, b. c 1876 in Fyvie, ABD, SCT, d. 04 August 1969 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,109 occupation Teacher. 
  
  
 1911: Visiting Annie FREEBOROUGH and family in Hull, YKS. 
  
84. Herbert Arthur Bremner #2393, b. c 1877 in Fyvie, ABD, SCT, d. 03 December 1949 in Sydney, NSW, SCT.116 
 
 He married Margaret Murray Westwood #17666, 1911 in VIC, AUS (Scotland).117 
 
85. Edgar Bremner #11925, b. 1880 in Fyvie, ABD, SCT,118 d. 1880 in Fyvie, ABD, SCT,119 buried in Fyvie Churchyard, ABD, SCT. 
  
 twin to Ernest. 
  
86. Ernest Bremner #11926, b. 1880 in Fyvie, ABD, SCT,120 d. 1880 in Fyvie, ABD, SCT,119 buried in Fyvie Churchyard, ABD, SCT.121 
  
 twin to Edgar; died in infancy. 
  
 

Generation Five 
 

87. Helen Brebner #15836, b. 1900 in Monquhitter, ABD, SCT,122 occupation Domestic Servant. 
  
 1920: Lived at Byres, Spey Bay at time of marriage. 
 
 She married Alexander McIntosh Duncan #32405, 06 November 1920 in The Tower Hotel, Elgin, MOR, SCT,123 b. c 1892,124 (son of 

Alexander Duncan #32406 [Farmer] and Mary Mackintosh #32407), occupation Farm Servant. 
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 Alexander: 1920: Lived at Whitehillock, Cabrach at time of marriage. 
 
88. Catherine Mary Bremner #43736, b. 27 October 1901 in Cairnhill, Monquhitter, ABD, SCT,125 d. 02 June 1989 in King Edward, ABD, SCT. 
89. Gertrude Annie  (Gertie) Bremner #27651, b. 03 January 1904 in Balmand Cottages, King Edward, ABD,126 d. 21 May 1993 in Dr. Gray's 

Hospital, Elgin, MOR, SCT.127 
 
 She married Norman James Gow #32411, 07 October 1925 in Elgin, MOR, SCT,128 b. c 1891,129 (son of Francis Gow #32412 [Blacksmith] 

and Maggie Jeans #32413), occupation House Painter. 
 
90. Emma Bremner #32414, b. 17 December 1905 in Yonderton Cottage, King Edward,  ABD,130 occupation Domestic Servant. 
  
  
 Note that Emma married at the same time as her sister Gertrude. In 1925 they lived at Balornie Cottage, Fochabers. 
 
 She married Robert Innes Gordon #32415, 07 October 1925 in The Tower Hotel, Elgin, MOR, SCT,131 b. c 1897,132 (son of William Gordon 

#32416 [Tailor] and Isabella Roy #32417), occupation Baker. 
  
 Robert: 
 1925: Lived at South Row, Fochabers at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    122. i. Willis Reid Bremner or Gordon #56728 b. 03 August 1926. 
 
91. Agnes Bremner #56892, b. 1908 in Forglen, BAN, SCT.133 
92. Georgina Bremner #53109, b. 26 December 1916 in Birchbrae, Glenlivet, BAN, SCT.134 
  
  
 1938: Lived at Easter Badentyre, Monquhitter when married. 
 
 She married Charles Laing #61209, 04 July 1938 in Fife Arms, Turriff, ABD, SCT,135 (son of George Laing #61210 [Farmer] and Elsie 

Fraser #61211). 
  
 Charles: 
 1938: Lived at Bronhill?, Lethenty? when married. 
 
93. Duncan Lyon #47484, b. c 1891 in Newton, MLN, SCT.136 
94. Sarah Lyon #47485, b. c 1892 in Newton, MLN, SCT.136 
95. James Lyon #47486, b. c 1899 in Newton, MLN, SCT.136 
96. John Lyon Bremner #33314, b. 19 June 1909 in 12 Wallfield Place, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,137 d. 1970 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.138 
  
  
 1956: Residence when son John born: 7 Donmouth Crescent, Aberdeen, ABD. 
 
 He married Williamina Norma Leishman #59196.139 
 
    Children: 
 
    123. i. John Bremner #59197. 
 
97. Margaret Sarah Bremner #33316, b. 29 April 1911 in 12 Wallfield Place, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.140 
98. Sheila Margaret Bremner #38997, b. 20 May 1930 in 56 St. Swithin St., Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.141 
99. James Craigmyle Bremner #33460, b. 15 April 1913 in 82 Skene Square, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,142 d. 1996 in Irvine, AYR, SCT.143 
 
 He married Isabella Iris Gallacher #56152, 1936 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT,144 b. c 1916,145 d. 1993 in Irvine, AYR, SCT.146 
 
    Children: 
 
    124. i. Irene Margaret Bremner #56153. 
 
100. Wilhelmina Bremner #3754, b. 1880 in Banchory Devenick, KCD, SCT,147 d. 01 October 1886 in Seafield, Mannofield, Aberdeen, ABD, 

SCT,148 buried 05 October 1886 in Nellfield Cemetery, Aberdeen, ABD.149 
101. Helen Christina Bremner #3755, b. 1884 in Aberdeen Old Machar, ABD, SCT.150 
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 She married George Walker Torpey #18090, 1910 in Aberdeen St. Machar, ABD, SCT,151 d. 28 December 1950 in Lomita Park, CA, 
USA.152 

 
102. Fanny Isabel/Jane Bremner #3756, b. c 1886 in Aberdeen Old Machar, ABD, SCT,153 occupation 1901 Laundry Worker, occupation 1924 

Telephonist, d. 1925 in East Peterculter, ABD, SCT.154 
  
  
 1918: Informant at father's death. 
 1924: Residence when married: 561 Great Western Road, Aberdeen. Note that her name was shown as "Fanny Jane" on her marriage 

certificate. 
 
 She married Frederick Stubbs #57976, 25 August 1924 in 561 Great Western Road, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,155 (son of William Henry 

Stubbs #57977 [Stationer] and Caroline Waring #57978), occupation Laboratory Attendant. 
  
 Frederick: 
 1924: Residence when married: 11 Bon-Accord Square, Aberdeen, ABD. 
 
103. Mary Ann Bremner #3757, b. 1888 in Aberdeen Old Machar, ABD, SCT,156 d. 29 March 1918 in City Hospital, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.157 
  
  
 1915: Lived at 17 Hollybank Pl., Aberdeen at time of marriage. 
 1918: Usual residence at death: 561 Great Western Road, Aberdeen. 
 
 She married David Lloyd #43293, 01 September 1915 in 35a Union St., Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,158 b. c 1889,159 (son of John Lloyd #43294 

[Timekeeper] and Mary Williams #43295), occupation Car Conductor. 
  
 David: 915: Lived at 31? Justice St., Aberdeen at time of marriage. Was serving as Private in the 1st Highland Brigade U.F.A. 
 
104. Maria Polson Bremner #3758, b. 1890 in Forgue, ABD, SCT.160 
105. David Walker Bremner #3759, b. 1892 in Forgue, ABD, SCT,161 d. 1945 in Ayr, AYR, SCT,162 occupation French Polisher. 
  
 1926: Divorced. (NAS ref. CS46/`926/7/64). 
 
 He married Margaret Scott Duncan #18089, 06 May 1920 in Aberdeen St. Machar, ABD, SCT,163 b. 21 April 1897 in Scotland (daughter of 

George Duncan #67754 and Janet Florence #67755).  They were divorced on 07 July 1926 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.164 
  
 Margaret: 
 1934: Residence at second marriage: 623-29th Street, Niagara Falls, NY. 
 
    Children: 
 
    125. i. George Duncan Bremner #33301 b. 06 May 1920. 
 
106. Ina Ross Bremner #18082, b. 1894 in Forgue, ABD, SCT,165 d. 1910 in Aberdeen St. Machar, ABD, SCT.166 
107. William Alexander Bremner #18083, b. 1895 in Forgue, ABD, SCT.167 
108. Hilda Clark Bremner #18084, b. 1898 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,168 d. 12 July 1926 in Ewart Hospital, Wellington, New Zealand.169 
  
  
 1920: Residence when married: 561 Great Western Road, Aberdeen. 
 
 She married Thomas Gunn Henderson #18088, 27 December 1920 in Mannofield Parish Church, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,170 b. c 1891,171 

(son of George Henderson #67581 [Railway Labourer] and Ann Munro #67582), occupation 1920 Tailor (Journeyman). 
  
 Thomas: 
 1920: Residence when married: 6 Esslemont Avenue, Aberdeen. 
 Family immigrated to New Zealand after 1920. 
 
109. Alexander Polson Bremner #18072, b. 24 March 1899 in Aberdeen St. Machar, ABD, SCT,172 d. 31 July 1940 in Aberdeen Northern, ABD, 

SCT,173 occupation Chemistry Lecturer. 
 
 He married Lizetta Mitchell Krohn #18073, 29 October 1927 in Aberdeen St. Machar, ABD, SCT,174 b. 22 September 1902 in Aberdeen? 

(daughter of Emil Krohn #38575 [Boiler Attendant] and Sarah Fowler #38576), d. 02 October 1994 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,175 buried in 
Allenvale Cemetery, Aberdeen, ABD. 

 
    Children: 
 



14 

    126. i. Leonard Alexander Bremner #33445 b. 30 January 1928. 
 
    127. ii. Alexander David Bremner #59184 b. 1932/35. 
 
    128. iii. Eileen Lizetta Bremner #18087 b. 06 February 1937. 
 
110. Helen Wyness #53816, b. c 1881 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.101 
111. John Wyness #53817, b. c 1884 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,101 occupation Jute Factory Worker 1901. 
112. Mary M. Wyness #53818, b. c 1886 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,101 occupation Jute Factory Worker 1901. 
113. George Lobban Wyness #53807, b. 13 April 1889 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT,100 d. 01 October 1943 in Woolwich Arsenal, 

London, ENG,100 occupation Engineer Fitter. 
 
 He married Isabella Davidson #53808, 15 February 1918 in Greyfriars, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,100 b. 07 September 1889 in Aberdeen Old 

Machar, ABD, SCT.100 
 
    Children: 
 
    129. i. Isabel Davidson Wyness #53809 b. 12 July 1931. 
 
114. William L. Wyness #53819, b. c 1891 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.101 
115. Elspet L. Wyness #53820, b. c 1893 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.101 
116. Jane F. Wyness #53821, b. c 1895 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.101 
117. Janet C. Wyness #53822, b. c 1898 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.101 
118. Maggie A. Wyness #53823, b. 1901 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.101 
  
 1901: Aged 1 month at time of census. 
  
119. Edith Elsie Watt,47 #53440. 
 
 She married Andrew Laurence Stott #53441, 06 September 1922 in New Deer, ABD, SCT,47 b. 01 April 1892 in Cardiff, Wales,47 d. 29 

June 1949 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT, occupation Photographic Dealer. 
 
    Children: 
 
    130. i. Alan Stott #53442 b. 29 March 1926. 
 
120. Edward A. Freeborough #46587, b. c 1897 in Kingston-upon-Hull, YKS, ENG.176 
 
 He married Elsie M. Winder #46590, 3Q 1929 in Sculcoates, YKS, ENG.177 
 
    Children: 
 
    131. i. David A. Freeborough #51767 b. 4Q 1934. 
 
121. Malcolm Freeborough #46588, b. 1900 in Kingston-upon-Hull, YKS, ENG.176 
 
 He married Florence E. Pickles #46589, 3Q 1929 in Hull, YKS, ENG.178 
 
 

Generation Six 
 

122. Willis Reid Bremner or Gordon #56728, b. 03 August 1926, d. 13 January 2001 in Dr. Gray's Hospital, Elgin, MOR, SCT,179 occupation 
Grocery Shop Proprietor. 

  
  
 2001: Residence at death: 16 Woodside Road, Fochabers, MOR. 
 
 He married Joyce Marion Stewart #56729.180 
 
123. John Bremner #59197. 
124. Irene Margaret Bremner #56153, d. 1998 in East Kilbride, LKS, SCT.181 
 
 She married William Brown or Cairns #56154, 1959 in Busby, RFW, SCT.182 
 
125. George Duncan Bremner #33301, b. 06 May 1920 in 3 Baker St., Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.183 
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 1922: Emigrated to USA in 1922, lived in Niagara Falls, NY. 
  
126. Leonard Alexander Bremner #33445, b. 30 January 1928 in 13 Devanha Terrace, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,184 d. 1999 in Aberdeen, ABD, 

SCT,185 occupation Grocer. 
  
  
 1955: Residence at birth of son David: 39 Mannofield Road, Aberdeen, ABD. 
 1981: Informant at step-father Douglas FURZLAND's death; residence: 16 Kirkhill Road, Potterton, Balmedie, ABD. 
 
 He married Isabella Allan Shearer #50152, 14 June 1950 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,186 b. 11 MAY1928,187 (daughter of William Shearer 

#59294 [Blacksmith] and Jeannie Gray #59295), d. 10 September 2008 in Balmedie House, Balmedie, Ellon, ABD, SCT,188 occupation 2008 
Bridal Shop Assistant (retired). 

 
    Children: 
 
    132. i. Kathleen A. Bremner #50153 b. 01 December 1950. 
 
    133. ii. David Alan Bremner #59177 b. 28 May 1955. 
 
127. Alexander David Bremner #59184, b. 1932/35 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,189 d.190 occupation 1966 Chartered Accountant. 
  
  
 1960: Residence 31 Wallfield Crescent, Aberdeen at birth of son Jeffery. 
 
 He married Margaret Alexander Rattray #59185, 09 April 1955 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.191 
 
    Children: 
 
    134. i. Jeffrey Krohn Bremner #59194 b. 13 March 1960. 
 
128. Eileen Lizetta Bremner #18087, b. 06 February 1937 in 691 George St., Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.192 
129. Isabel Davidson Wyness #53809, b. 12 July 1931 in Hilton, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.100 
 
 She married Leonard A.J. Walker,193 #53810, 23 December 1950 in St. Andrews, Plaistow, LND, ENG.194 
  
 Leonard: (Verify children... based on surnames of parents from ancestry.com index). 
 
    Children: 
 
    135. i. Christine M. Walker #53811 b. 3Q 1951. 
 
    136. ii. Grace R. Walker #53812 b. 4Q 1954. 
 
    137. iii. Martin J. Walker #53813 b. 3Q 1956. 
 
    138. iv. David A. Walker #53814 b. 1Q 1957. 
 
    139. v. Malcolm S. Walker #53815 b. 1Q 1961. 
 
130. Alan Stott #53442, b. 29 March 1926 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.47 
 
 He married (unidentified) #53443, 01 September 1951 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.47 
 
131. David A. Freeborough #51767, b. 4Q 1934 in Sculcoates, YKS, ENG.195 
 

Generation Seven 
 

132. Kathleen A. Bremner #50153, b. 01 December 1950 in 7 Inchbrae Terrace, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.196 
133. David Alan Bremner #59177, b. 28 May 1955 in Maternity Hospital, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.197 
134. Jeffrey Krohn Bremner #59194, b. 13 March 1960 in 70 Carden Place, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.198 
 
 He married Vivienne Sharp #59195, 1982 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.199 
 
135. Christine M. Walker #53811, b. 3Q 1951 in West Ham, LND, ENG.200 
136. Grace R. Walker #53812, b. 4Q 1954 in Tonbridge, KEN, ENG.201 
137. Martin J. Walker #53813, b. 3Q 1956 in Surrey S.E., SRY, ENG.202 
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138. David A. Walker #53814, b. 1Q 1957 in Maidstone, KEN, ENG.203 
139. Malcolm S. Walker #53815, b. 1Q 1961 in Stoke, STF, ENG.204 
  
 
 
  
                                                 
1  OPRI CD; also recorded 10 FEB 1848 in Walls and Flotta, OKI? (verify... seems unlikely...). 
2  1851 Monquhitter census age/birthplace. 
3  SDRI Monquhitter, ref. 0028-1873; c/d: bronchitis senilis; Informant: William BREMNER, Son. 
4  1851 census for age and birthplace. 
5  SDRI Monquhitter, ref. 0025-1874; c/d: Chronic bronchitis, many years; Informant: William BREMNER, Son. 
6  OPRI CD (verify). 
7  1851 Methlick census age/birthplace. 
8  ANESFHS Fyvie MIs, p 41 ref. 341 SDRI Methlick p 0015-1869. 
9  1851 Methlick census age/birthplace ANESFHS Fyvie MIs; p 41 ref. 341; age. 
10  ANESFHS Fyvie MIs p 41 ref 342 SDRI New Deer p 0056-1884. 
11  OPRI CD; name given as aka SHARP (probably illegitimate); listed 1851 census with parents. 
12  NRS Dyce, ABD; ref. 190/00 0004; c/d: Cancer of Liver, 2 months; Acute Pleurisy, 10 days; Informant: J. SPENCE, 
Brother-in-Law, Denside House, Bucksburn, ABD; (Image 13-0337). 
13  ANESFHS Monumental Inscriptions, Kintore, ABD; ref. 494. 
14  NRS Dyce, ABD; ref. 190/00 0003-1879; Witnesses: Maggie SANGSTER, George LOBBAN; Minister: W. KEMP, Dyce, ABD; 
(Image 07-2300). 
15  OPRI CD; listed 1851 census. 
16  SDRI Monquhitter, ref. 0012-1902; Scottish Wills; c/d: Paralysis, heart failure; Informant: William BREMNER, Son. 
17  IGI fiche. 
18  1881 Monquhitter census; age/birthplace. 
19  NRS Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD; ref. 168/01 0849-1928; c/d: Cancer of sigmoid and rectum, acute obstruction; Informant: 
Catherine BREMNER, Daughter-in-Law; Burnside Cottage, Elgin; (Image 12-0183). 
20  SDR Banff, ref. 0067-1902; c/d: Acute Rheumatism; Informant: (ill), Alexander; Neighbour; (Image 05-2519). 
21  SWR Boyndie, ref. 0004-1870; Witnesses: Thomas CRAIB, William BREBNER; Minister: James LEDINGHAM. 
22  Age at death 66. 1881 Banff census; age/birthplace. 
23  SDR Boyndie, ref. 0021-1917; c/d: Hemiplegia, debility; Informant: Colin WILSON, Brother-in-Law. 
24  OPRI CD; 1851 census. 
25  SDRI Monquhitter, ref. 0021-1904; c/d: Endocarditis; Informant: William BREMNER, Nephew. 
26  OPRI CD suggests birthdate 1831, age at death of 86; 1827. 
27  NRS Edinburgh St. George, MLN; ref.  685/01 0277-1919; c/d: Arteriosclerosis, some years; Informant: Mary ARCHIBALD, 
Daughter; (Image 11-2143). 
28  Allenvale Cemetery, photo and transcription, MAY 2002; (Image 02-1674). 
29  SWR Turriff ref. 0009-1862; witnesses: James DUNCAN, James ELDER; Min: John CRUICKSHANK. 
30  SDRI Aberdeen Rubislaw, ref. 0190-1914. 
31  Allenvale Cemetery visit and photo, May 2002; Image 02-1674. 
32  SDR Turriff, ref. 0004-1895; c/d: carcinoma, duration uncertain; Informant: James ELDER, Husband. 
33  SWR Monquhitter, ref. 0001-1857; witnesses: Alexr. IMLAH, James LUMSDEN;. 
34  OPRI CD; 1861 Auchterless, ABD census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
35  SDRI Aberdeen St. Machar ; ref. 0415-1922. 
36  SWR Marnoch, ref. 0014-1856; Witnesses: James ELDER, William BREBNER; Minister: David HENRY, Free Church, Marnoch. 
37  1861 Auchterless, ABD census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
38  SDR Monquhitter, ref. 0010-1921; c/d: Senile decay; Informant: William BREMNER, Nephew. 
39  deceasedonline.com, September 2014. 
40  IGI LDSFS 2003. 
41  SDR Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ref.0462-1925; c/d: Senile decay; Informant: Alexander LOBBAN, Son; (Image 03-1461). 
42  SWRI Turriff, ref. 0009-1858; Helen's death certificate confirms marriage. 
43  Age 22 at marriage; ANESFHS Family Genealogies, Joan M.T. EDGE, 10545 (2000). 
44  SDRI Aberdeen St. Nicholas ref. 0177; c/d Fever, 10 days. 
45  ANESFHS Fyvie MIs, p 41 ref. 342. 
46  SDRI Methlick, ref. 0001-1865; c/d: Typhoid Fever, 12 days; Informant: Andrew BROWN, Brother-in-Law. 
47  ANESFHS Family Genealogies, Alan STOTT, 3243. 
48  NRS New Deer, ABD; ref. 225/00 0049-1916; c/d: Dilatation of heart, uncertain; Dropsy, 2 months; Informant: William A. 
FALCONER, Occupier and Son-in-Law; (Image 15-0112. 
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49  OPRI. 
50  1871 Methlick census; age/birthplace. 
51  GRO(S) Fyvie, ABD; ref. 197/00 0028-1922; c/d: Retention of urine from enlarged prostate, one month; :Informant: Louisa I. 
BREMNER, Daughter; (Image 11-2121). 
52  Photo and transcription, May 2001; (Image 01-1023). 
53   LMA Marriages & Banns, 1754-1921; Witnesses: A. BREMNER, Annie E. BREMNER. 
54  GRO-B ref. 0001-0333. 
55  ANESFHS Fyvie MIs ref 001. 
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